
 
 

CONTRACT #27 

RFS # 330.02-03913  

Edison # 37024 
 

Department of Economic and 

Community Development  

 

 

VENDOR:   

IBT Partners Limited 



 
Department of Economic and Community Development 

 

 

William F. Hagerty             Bill Haslam 

Commissioner                 Governor 

 
 

To: Ms. Leni Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator, Fiscal Review Committee 

 

From: Department of Economic and Community Development 

 

Date:  November 25, 2014 

 

Re:  Request for approval of contract amendment two with IBT Partners 

 

 

Please consider the enclosed request for amendment two to contract # 37024 with IBT Partners.  This contract for 

export trade development services for the United Kingdom was procured via RFP in late 2012 and was effective 

beginning January 28, 2013.  The original contract was written as a one-year contract with an option to renew in 

one-year increments for a total contract period of up to three years.  The maximum liability of the contract for three 

years was funded in the original contract.  Amendment 1 extended the contract for one year and lowered the 

maximum liability of the contract.  This amendment represents the exercise of the second and final contract renewal, 

through January 2016.  No other changes are being requested.  ECD respectfully requests approval of this contract 

amendment by the Fiscal Review Committee. 

 

If you have any further questions, please contact Summer Carr at 615-253-1944 or summer.carr@tn.gov. 

 
 

Attachments:  

 Supplemental Documentation Required for Fiscal Review Committee 

 Original Edison Contract  

 Contract Amendment 1—approved January 2014 

 Non-Competitive Amendment Request—Submitted to CPO for approval 

 Proposed Contract Amendment—Draft  

 

 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: 
Summer Carr *Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-1944 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 Josh Helton, Leslee Alexander, Summer Carr 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

37024 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

1/28/2013 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

1/27/2016 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

3 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

January 27, 2015 

*Department Submitting: Economic and Community Development 

*Division: International 

*Date Submitted: November 25, 2014 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: IBT Partners Limited  

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $285,000.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: 13 FY:14 FY:15 FY:16 FY FY 

$66,500 $54,800 $95,000 $68,700 $ $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY: FY FY 

$0 $118,750.01 $39,583.35 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

No payments occurred in FY13 due to 

payment issues with Edison.  All FY13 

payments were made at the beginning of 

FY14.  Payments have now been made on a 

monthly basis, as invoices are received. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

State: 

 

 

$203,300 Federal: $81,700 

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Amendment 1, January 24, 2014 End date extended, maximum liability reduced 

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$720,000 

 

Estimate based on similar services 

provided by other vendors for State of 

Tennessee at rate of up to $20,000 per 

month. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

This contract was competitively bid 

through the RFP process in late 2012.  

ECD received five bids.  The Contractor 

won based on a combination of cost and 

technical proposal.   

 

 



 16

Vendor Vendor Name Contract Type Maximum Amt Monetary Amount GL Descr Payment Date Contract Beginning Date Contract Expire Date Agency Name

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/26/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/26/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/26/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/26/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/26/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 9/6/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        13,300.00                 Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 9/27/2013 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 3/21/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        1,900.00                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 3/24/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 4/4/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 5/16/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 7/11/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 8/27/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 9/8/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 10/10/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA 285,000.00        7,916.67                   Gen Business Consulting Srvcs 11/21/2014 1/28/2013 1/27/2015 Econ & Community Dev

158,333.36               







 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

     -      37024 37024 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

IBT Partners Limited  161513 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Contract End Date Extended  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:         January 27, 2016 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2013  $66,500.00   $66,500.00 

2014 $39,600.00 $15,200.00   $54,800.00 

2015 $95,000.00    $95,000.00 

2016 $68,700.00    $68,700.00 

      

TOTAL: $203,300.00 $81,700.00   $285,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT 37024 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Economic 
and Community Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and IBT Partners Limited, hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting 
parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning January 28, 2013 and ending on 
January 27, 2016.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall 
have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor that were not performed within 
this specified contract period. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective January 27, 2015.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

IBT PARTNERS LIMITED: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 

 

WILLIAM  F. HAGERTY, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL RE\rIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37 243.0057

6t5-74r-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officío

Lt. Gove¡:nor Ron Ramsey, ex offícío

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Jeremy Faison Joe Pitts
Brenda Gilmore Mark Pody
Mathew Hill
Pat Marsh

David Shepard
Tim Wirgau

Charles Sargent, ex officto
Speaker Beth Harwell, ex offício

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer

:""::,'i:;;:--"ffi" gL ñ
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman \\\

January 3I,2014

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting Il27l20I4)

RFS# 330.02-03913 (Edisor;-# 37024)
Department: Economic and Community Development
Vendor: IBT Partners Limited
Summary: The vendor is responsible for international marketing
services in the United Kingdom. The proposed amendment extends
the current contract an additional year; decreases the maximum
liability by $193,800; and reduces the monthly consultant fee by $5,383
per month.
Current maximum liability: $478,800
Proposed maximum liability: $285,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of
the contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable William F. Hagerty, Commissioner



w¡ll¡am !-. Hagcrty
Comm¡ssioner

B¡ll Haslam
Covemor

'l'o: Ms. Lcni Chick, Cont¡acl and Àudit Coordinator, Iriscal Revicw Commitlee

Department of Economic and Community Development

November 22, 2013

Request for approval ofcontract amendment one with llll'Panrers

Please consider the enclosed request for an amendment to contruct# 3'/024 with lB'l Partners. 'lhis contract for
expot trade developmcnt se¡vices for the Un¡ted Kingdom was procur€d via RIrP in late 2012 and was effective

beginning January 28, 20 13. I'he orig¡nal contract was written as a one-year contact with an oplion to renew in

one-year increments for a total contract period ofup to three years. 'fhe maxinrum liability ofthc conhact for three

years was funded in the orig¡nal contract. 'l'his amendment would represent the cxercise ofthe fitst onc-year

renewal per¡od. ln addirion, ECD has negotiated a lower annual arìd monthly cost with the conFactor for a total

conllactsavingsof$193,800.-l'hereforc,ECDrespectfuììyrequestsapprovalofthiscontractamendmentbythe
Fiscal Revicw Committee,

If you have any furthcr questions, plcase contac! Summer CaÌr al ó l5-253- 1944 or summer'carr@tn gov.

Allashmsls:
r Supplemcntal Dotumentation Required for I"iscal Review Committee

. Original Edison Conract

. Non-Competitivc Amendment Rcqucst- -Drafl (submitted to CPO for approval)

. I'roposed Contract AmendDìcnt- Dralì



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

*Contact Name:
Summer Carr *Contact

Phone:
6t5-253-1944

*Original Cont¡act
Number:

37$24 *Original Rl-S
Number:

33002-03913

Edison Contract
Number: (if ap p licable)

37024 Edison RFS
Number: (i/

nnali¡nhlo\

33002-03913

"Original Contract
Rerrin llate:

January 28,2013 *Cunent End
Date:

January 27, 2014

Current Request Amendment Numbe¡: I

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:
(i.f annÌ.i.anblc\

January 24.2014

*f)enartment Submittine: Economic and Communily Developmenl
*Division: Elusiness DeveloÞment

*f)ate Submitted: r l/8/2013
*Submitted Within Sixtv (60) days: Yes

If noL. exolnin'.
*Contract Vendor Name: IB'ì PaÍNEIS

*Current Maximum Liability: $478,800
iCurrent Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
lnp Sh M¡et (l¡trr¿nt FttITt Execute¿I Aonttûcl, Summøm Sheet)
FY: 2013 FY:1 Ir'Y: l5 F" l6 FY IY
$79.800 s I59.000 s 159.000 $ 79.800 b s
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
Iatta^h Àaab¡tn à^¡,,mÞnidlíñn lran STAP,S or Itf)AS ¡¿¿orú)

FY: 2013 trY: FY: FY: FY FY

$ 79,800 s13.300 $ $ s $

IF Contract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expenditures, please give the
reasons and explain where surplus
funds were soent:

nla

IF surplus funds have been car¡ied
forward, please give the reasons
and provide the authoritY for the
nø""v forwar¡l nrovision:

n/a

IF Cont¡act Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding
w¡¡s acûuired to oav the overage:

îla

*Cont¡act | ^I Ðtate:
l''undrnp I

nla Federal: $47tì,800

tiffeotive Ootober 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Source/Amount: I

Interdepartmental: Other:

Lf " othet'' please deône:
Dates of Aìl Previous Amendments

or Revisions: (íf o;pplíco,ble\

Brief Description of Actions in Previous
Arnon¡lmants or Revisions: fif aoolicable\

No previous amendments No p¡evious amendments

Method of Original Award: (i/ opplicøble) R!'P - Scored as lìollows: 'lechnical

Proposal 40% oftotal score, Cost 30o2,

Oral Presentation l5%, Minimum
()ualifications l5olo

*What we¡e the projected costs of the
service for the entire term of the contract

P¡ior to contract award?

$720,000

tsffective October 30, 2009



For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changee
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document,
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor
for determination of contract maximum liability. Add rows as necessary to
provide all information requested.

If it is determined that the queetion is not applicable to your contract document
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made.

ECD ftESPONSE: Thís omendment ís on exercíse of the renewøl optíon
for one year (found in section 8.2, of the originol contract) as well as a
red,uctíon of approæímately 40 percent ín ¡nonthly/ønnuol cost for the
sen)íces performed' by the controctor.

@sbyfiscelyearbydeliverable.Addrotv3¡snecess¡lTtoindicate
all estimated contrrct expenditures.

Deliverable
descriotion:

FY:13 FY: l4 FY: 15 FY: 16 FY:

Monthly
consultant fee

$79,800 $159,000 s159,000 79,800

@tobere¡Iizedperliscalyearbyenteringintothiscontr¡ct.lf
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be re¡lized

by the amendment. Add rows as necessary to define all potentiel savings per
deliver¡ble.

Deliverable
descrintion:

FY: l3 FY: 14 FY: l5 FY: l6 FY:

Monthly
consultant fee

$0 $64,000 $ó4,000 $32,300

yesrofobtriningthissenicethroughtheproposed
contract or amendmeni 

"s. 
other options. List otber options ¡vrilable (including other

vendors), cost of other options, ¡nd source of information for comparison of other

options (e.g. crtalog, Website). Add rows as necessary to indic¡te price differenti¡ls
between contr¡ct deliverables.

ECD.R.ESPONS E: Contrøct Aword, Reco¡nmendotion Toble from RFP ís

ottoched. to this sheet. The aword recornmend.otíon toble shows the
acores receíved, by eøch uend.or bosed on seuerol factors, ínclud'íng
quotíficatíons 6fU of totol score), oral presentatíon (15% of total score),

ønd cost (50% of total score).

Effective October 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Proposed
Vendor Cost:
(name of
vendor)

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY:

Other Vendor
Cost: (name

of vendor)
!-Y: F'Y: FY: Þ'Y: F-Y:

Other Vendor
Cost: (name
ofvendor)

FY: FY: F'Y: FY: FY:

Êffective Ootober 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

CON RAC'T A WARD RECOMMENDATION

EVALTJA'TION
CAl'EGORY

MAXIMUM
POINl-S
POSSIBLE

IBT S'fC Fraser PA
Consulting

Santiva

General

Qualifications
& Experience

(RFP
Atlachment 6.2,

Section B)

15 l5 t5 l5 l5 l5

'I'echnical

Qualifications,
Experience &
Approach (RFP
Attachment 6.2,
Section Cl

40 34.67 2r.33 21.94 29.94 r 9.03

Oral
P resentati on

(RFP
Attachment 6.2,

Section D)

14.54 8.00 8.04 10.59 7.t3

Cost Proposal
(RFP

Attachment 6.3)

30 24.06 16.2t¿ 30 ts.38 14.55

'lotals 100 88.27 60.5 74.98 70.91 55.71

Based on the scores provided by the evaluation team for RFP# 33002-72613, I

recommend lhe contract be awarded to lB l' Partners.

RFP coordìnator Date

Effective October 30, 2009



33001

33001

33001

33001

33001

33001

33001

13,300.00 0000000000000000000037024

13,300.00 0000000000000000000037024

13,300.00 0000000000000000000037024

13.300.00 0000000000000000000037024

13,300.00 0000000000000000000037024

1 3,300.00 0000000000000000000037 024

93,100.00

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA

0000161513 IBT Padners Ltd DFA

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA

0000161513 IBT Partners Ltd DFA

00001615 13 IBT Partners Ltd DFA

DFA 0000007243

0000007244 00008729

0000007245 00008730

0000007246 00008731

0000007247 00008732

0000007407 00009089

0000007466 00009255

3-37024 7i26t2013

4-37024 7t26t2013

5-37024 7t26t2013

6-37024 7t26t2013

7-37024 9t6t2013

8-37024 9t27t2013

712612013 201

2014

2014

2014

2014

2014

2014



cYL3-2g5g 
7 r-rr ntQutsr'floN AM rN'

Non-Competitive Amendment Request
NOT requlred for å contasat wlth a federal, Tennesrec, orlentessee locêlgovernment en ty or a grant.
Route ô completod rcquest, ðs onè llle ln pDF format, vla e.mall attôchment senitoi Aqsprs,AFsDrrfòslate.tn,us

APPROVED

flû,Á-l +:ø^/
ca¡áMr55t gfl ¡r-oFFlrcÃttc€-ófÂDMtÐttrRrfü 9f{

Requost Tracklng # 33002-03913

1. Procurlng Aganoy DepÉrlmont of Eoonomlc and Communlly Dovélopmcnl

2. Contractot IBT Partnerö

3, Conttact f 3702À

4, P¡oposed Amendmenl f t

5, Edlson ¡D # 161613

ß. Contrsct Êðg¡n Dalo ,lt2al13

7. Curront Contract End Þatg
- tv/lr¡ /ql¿ oplfors lo oxlord exsroissd

Propoaed Contract Efid Datô
- gllh ALL opllons lo exlond ox'tolsød

Cuftsnl Maxlmum Contfact Cost
- w h ALL op ons to oxlønd oxerclsed

8.

Ð.

lt2f nE

.i t27116

*ttrtt-
10. Proposod Mâxlmum Contract Cosl

- wllh ALL oplloß to øxtsnd oxotclsød $ 286,000.00

'l I . Offloc for lnformatlon Reaoufcoa Endorsemsnt
- inlo|l¡Jll¡on lochnololy sorylco (NlA lô THDA) Xl Not Appllcablo I attacled

t2. oHo¡lth lnltlatlvo Support
- hoêllh-tølslod ptoÍoíslonal, phÙmacoullcal, labotalory, oÍ lotaglng Xl Not AÞpt¡cabte n ¡ttasho¿

13. Human Rs6outcas Support
- slatê øñployao lfalnlng saÚiao ffi uot Apptlcable I nttactreo

d ExplBnatlon Neod fór tho PropoBed Amondmsnt

ln laîe 2012, ECD compstltlvely procurgd export lrade dsvelopmont servlcsB for the Unltod
Xlngdom vla a Request for Propo6als. Tho ContÍaclor acorgd hlgheBt on the RFP s6oro matrlx
and wa9 subaoquontly awardod fhq contract.

Tho ssrvlos8 provlded by the Contraotor are funded lhrough å 6tâtê Tfade and Expolt
Promotlon ("5TEP"l g¡ant from lhe federal govornmonf and tho amounl of tho grant funds aro
llmlted, Do€Flto obtqlnlng the hlghestscoro on thÈ RFP soor€ matrlx, whlch wolghtÊ coól ag
30% of ths totâl aco.o. (ha Gonlråctor'6 cost ÞroÞosal wÀB hloher thao lhåt ot oth6r Þroooasrê

tof2



7.r.1r nEQUtSf-NON.ÀMtfl 0

Contractor to d€croãóÊ lh€ monthiy and annuel coal of tho contracl whll€ sil¡l provldlng th6
valuabl6 6orvlc€s lho d€pãtlmonl hÊa proöured. The OonfÌactor rnd ECD hàv6 attood to avaluabl6 6orvlc€s lho d€pãttmont hÊs proöured. The OonfÌactor rnd ECD hàv6 agtood to a
nsw monthly coÉt of $7,916,ô7 (ànnuBl cost of 996,000). ln exdhsnge for thls dooror8ê ln lhe
oontlact maxlmum llsbll¡ty, the Contractor w¡ll not bo provldlng lncldonlsl onllns servlcoa.
Bocauso theag aslvlces wote not psrt of thè cola sgrvlcoB ouflln€d ln tho Scopo of 9srvlco6 of
lho contract, ECD bollov€s lt w¡ll contlnue to rooslvs ths same hlgh quallty ot serulceB it
procurod vla lhe RFP procsBs whlls provldlng a better vElue fÕr tho Slate of Tennossaé and
federal government.

ln addltlon, thls amendment vrlll exerolso the tlrst of lwo o¡€.y€år 6xtsnslon optlonB ln the
conlract, oxtondlng ËCD'e agroorìent wlth tho Conlracto¡ untll Janua¡y 27, 2016.

16, Namo & Addtots of thô Contractor'G Prlnclpql Own€r(s)
- NOf raqulìød lor a IN 6lolê oduooíon fÞstil¡rtio¡¡

John Worthlngton, Dlroctor
IBT Partnsrs L¡mlt€d
60 Moorgale, London, EC2R 6EL, UK

18. Evldence Conlraotor'a ExporlenGe & Longth Of Expsrlenc€ Provldlng thê Sétvlce

Ìhe Contractor haB bosn ln buElnoss lor ovor l0 yosfs and has bson psrformlng oxpotttÌads
dsvelopmsnt sðrvloos for vårlous ontltle8 ln tho Unltéd Klhgdom lor over I yða¡5. Tho
Contractor haE an oxpor¡one€d lea¡¡ of l2 prof€Eslonals wlth €xporlence ln thB expórl l¡ade
devèlopmont buslnoBE. Ths Contractor ls well.r€apected ln ths lnduEtry and has oarnod a
Ìèputatlön for Þroduolng hlgh-quallty 166ults for lts hlgh.profllè cllenl8,

Eflorts lo ldontlly RGasonablo, Competltlvê, Proouroment Allcinatlvea

ECD has a pre.oxlstlng contr¡ct wlth ths Contrsctor lhal wsa proour€d competltlvêly through
the Roquô6t for Ploposals Froce8s. tho Cèntral Procuromônt Ofllco, Deparlmsnt of Flnanco
8nd Admln'Gtrallon aDd thô Comptrollor sppÌovod thâ cantract that rssultsd from that
procosa.

Jusllllcaflon - spgclllc1lly oxplslnwhy non-comÞêl¡llvo n6gol¿ôlfon /s rn lho ôost /nloÍ€sf of l¿¡o sf€lo

EcD hå8 s pra.oxlBtlng contra0t wlth lhs ContÌ¡ctor lhat ryrs procured compefltlvsly through
tho Rogusst for Propoaa¡e procsBs, ThlE anûndmsntwlll doorease tho monthly costand
maxlmum llablllly ol the conlråct. lhlB amshdmonl hå8 bBôn ágroed lo by both thg ContractoÌ
and EcD and ls ln tho boEl lnto¡èst ol the €tate because the contraotoÌ w¡ll contlnue to
provldg a hlgh quällty ot 3ôrvlce8 at å docroased coal.

Agoncy Hoad Slgnatur€ and Dalo - MUST bo slgned by lho AjTUAL ùgency hê|d as dolalled on lho ouûont
Slønaluo Círtlllca{on. Slgnalue by aû aulhøtlzod slø¡lslory ls aceoþlablø only ht doaunontod exlgenl ctrcun6lênç6s

6,-

2ol2


































